

NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE  
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED  
PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity,  
PHILIP BERGER, in his official  
capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NORTH CAROLINA INSTITUTE FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND THE JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION<sup>1</sup>

\*\*\*\*\*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*QUESTION PRESENTED*..... 1

*INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

*ARGUMENT* ..... 2

A. The Constitutional Requirement for Statewide Election of Justices by the Qualified Voters is Longstanding and Warrants Solemn Respect.....3

B. Voters’ Electoral Decisions were Informed by Knowledge of the Candidates and the Timing of this Case, a Case of Significant Public Interest. .... 6

C. Forced Recusal or Disqualification of a Justice would be the Functional Equivalent of an Unlawful Removal..... 11

D. Plaintiff-Appellant’s Delay in Requesting Disqualification Operates as a Waiver..... 14

*CONCLUSION*..... 16

*CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE* ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 305 N.C. 308 (1982).....	14
<i>In re Crutchfield</i> , 289 N.C. 597 (1975).....	4
<i>In re Nowell</i> , 293 N.C. 235 (1994).....	13
<i>In re Pedestrian Walkway Failure</i> , 173 N.C. App. 237 (2005) .....	14-15
<i>Preston v. Martin</i> , 325 N.C. 435 (1989). ....	5
<i>Northampton County Drainage District Number One v. Bailey</i> , 326 N.C. 742 (1990).....	5
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354 (2002).....	5
<i>Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1 (1980). ....	5

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6(b).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 19(d).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-10.1 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-374.1 .....	12-13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-376 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-1223. ....	13-14

## Other Authorities

Richard E. Flamm, JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION: RECUSAL AND DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGES § 20.8 (2d ed. 2007) .....	2
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1467 (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2014) .....	11
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Judicial Disqualification in the Federal Appellate Courts</i> , 87 IOWA L. REV. 1213 (2002) .....	2
Randall J. Litteneker, Comment, <i>Disqualification of Federal Judges for Bias or Prejudice</i> , 46 U. CHI. L. REV. 236 (1978) .....	2
Shana Reilly and Carol Walker, <i>The Justice System Journal</i> , Vol. 31, No. 2 (2010) .....	11

## Treatises

John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, <i>The North Carolina Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013) .....	5
--	---

## Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 3 .....	5-6
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 6 .....	15
N.C. Const. Art. IV, § 16 .....	4
N.C. Const. Art. IV, § 17 (1) .....	12
N.C. Const. Art. IV, § 17 (2) .....	12, 13
N.C. Const. Art. IV, § 19 .....	4
